the Term Loans are variable interest rate instruments, we are exposed to the market risk arising from changes in the yield curve. Appropriate
hedging instruments are in place to mitigate the exposure arising from increasing interest rates.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the interest expense to changes in the interest rate, after the impact of hedge accounting.
It shows the change resulting from a hypothetical fluctuation in the three-month LIBOR of 50 basis points (0.50%) as of December 31, 2020
assuming that all other variables remain unchanged. For example, changes in USD/EUR currency rate would have an impact on our interest
exposure and vice versa. Changes in interest rates would also have a related impact on our foreign currency (USD) exposure. The sensitivity
analysis assumes that the hypothetical interest rate was valid and that the Revolving Credit Facilities was utilized in the full amount over the
course of the entire year. The effect of this hypothetical change in the interest rate of the variable rate loan on our consolidated income from
operations before taxes and equity in earnings of affiliated companies (“income before taxes” in this section) for the year ended December 31,
2020 is as follows:

December 31, 2020

Increase by 0.50% Decrease by 0.50%

In thousands

Increase (decrease) in the interest expense..... $   (2,160 ) $   780

Increase (decrease) in income before taxes.....   $   2,160  $   (780 )

Increase (decrease) in equity (cash flow hedge reserve)..... $   1,363   $   (509)

Increase (decrease) in total comprehensive income before taxes.....   $   4,912   $   (1,994 )

Currency Risk

Our functional currency of our Company’s main borrowing entity, OEC GmbH, is Euro. Currency risks primarily stem from future cash
flows related to interest payments and the U.S. Dollar-denominated Term Loan. In addition to currency risks from operating activities, these
interest and principal repayments mainly represent the risk in connection with exchange rate fluctuations.

38

The table below shows the sensitivity with regard to the effect of a change in the Euro/U.S. Dollar exchange rate using the
outstanding amount and the interest for the U.S. Dollar-denominated Term Loan. A fluctuation of the Euro/U.S. Dollar exchange rate of 10%